## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| William B. Harvey | 10/19/2010     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Brandebury Tool Company, Inc. |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 7901 Cessna Avenue            |
| Internal Address: | Suite A                       |
| City:             | Gaithersburg                  |
| State/Country:    | MARYLAND                      |
| Postal Code:      | 20879                         |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11707767 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (301)948-7774

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3019487775

Email: rocky@legalplanner.com

Correspondent Name: Lieberman & Brandsdorfer, LLC

Address Line 1: 802 Still Creek Lane

Address Line 4: Gaithersburg, MARYLAND 20878

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1283-202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rochelle Lieberman

Total Attachments: 1

source=1283\_202\_Assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 117

PATENT REEL: 025159 FRAME: 0675

Attorney Docket No. 1283-202

## ASSIGNMENT

(1) William B. Harvey

(1-4) Insert Names of Inventor(s)

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations paid to each of the undersigned, the undersigned agree(s) to assign, transfer and set over to

BTC FAX

- (5) Insert Name of Assignee
- (5) BRANDEBURY TOOL COMPANY, INC.
- (6) Insert Address of Assignee
- 7901 Cessna Avenue, Ste A, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20879

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) the entire right, title and interest in the invention for patent in the United States of America

(7) Insert Identification of Invention, such as Title, Case No. or Foreign App. No.

RECORDED: 10/19/2010

(7) Invention Title: Miniaturized Turret-Mounted Camera Assembly Application No.: 11/707,767

for which the undersigned has (have) executed an application for patent in the United States of America and any and all applications for patent and patents in any and all countries, including all foreign rights, and including all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions thereof and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application.

- 1) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or divisional applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such application as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.
- 2) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation or division thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.
- 3) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- 4) The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.
- 5) The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters of Patent of the United States resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- The undersigned hereby grant(s) ROCHELLE LIEBERMAN, ESQUIRE (Registration No.: 39,276) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned names(s).

Date OCT 19, 2010 Signature of Inventor

1

PATENT REEL: 025159 FRAME: 0676

William Hoey